Net Profit after tax for the year/period, attributable to equity shareholders divided by Net worth (excluding
revaluation reserve) at the end of the year/period

Net-worth (excluding revaluation reserve), means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital (including
shares pending allotment) and securities premium account, after adding surplus in Statement of Profit and
Loss.

(iv) EBITDA =

Profit/(loss) after tax for the period adjusted for income tax, expense, finance costs, depreciation and
amortization expense, as presented in the Audited financial statement of profit and loss.

124

MATERIAL DEVELOPMENTS

Except as stated in this Letter of Offer, to our knowledge, no circumstances have arisen since March 31,
2024, which materially and adversely affect or are likely to affect our operations, performance, prospects
or profitability, or the value of our assets or our ability to pay material liabilities.

125

CAPITALISATION STATEMENT

The following table sets forth the capitalisation statement of our Company (i) derived from the Audited
Financial Statements; and (ii) as adjusted for the Issue:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars
Pre- Issue Post-Issue

As at March 31,
2024

As Adjusted

Debt

Short Term Debt  78.25 78.25
Long Term Debt  0.00 0.00
Total Debts  78.25 78.25

Equity (Shareholder’s Fund)

Share Capital  2,959.34 4,439.01
Reserves & Surplus  313.42 1,793.09
Total Equity   3,272.76 6,232.10

Total Debt/ Equity Shareholder’s funds  0.02 0.01

Notes:

1. Short term Debts represent debts which are expected to be paid/payable within 12 months and includes
current maturity of long-term debt and Loans repayable on demand.

2. Long term Debts represent debts other than short term Debts as defined above but excludes installment of
term loans repayable within 12 months.

3. The figures disclosed above are based on Audited statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Company as at
March 31, 2024.

126

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year, so all references to a particular fiscal year are to the twelve